
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Docket No. 18-102

STATE OF LINCOLN,

Petitioner,

v.

CHASE PHARMA, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 2802
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

RELEVANT PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 Statement of the Facts 2

 Procedural History 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. THE STATE’S PUBLIC NUISANCE CLAIM DOES NOT INVOLVE A
NONJUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTION BECAUSE THE COURT CAN
APPLY AN APPROPRIATE JUDICIAL STANDARD TO FULLY RESOLVE
THE CASE WITHOUT INTRUDING ON ANOTHER POLITICAL BRANCH’S
CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY AND WITHOUT MAKING AN
INAPPROPRIATE POLICY DETERMINATION.. 10

A. *Zivotofsky*, which Narrowed *Baker’s* Inappropriately Broad Political Question Standard, Now Provides the Operative Framework for Determining Whether a Political Question Exists. 11

B. This Case Does Not Present a Political Question Under the *Zivotofsky* Framework. 16

 1. The Constitution does not explicitly give another political branch exclusive control over opioid-related matters. 17

 2. Public nuisance tort law, a well-defined legal standard, provides an appropriate judicial standard for resolving the State’s case. 20

C. If the Court Were to Disregard *Zivotofsky*, this Case Still Would Not Present a Political Question under *Baker* Because Its Resolution Does Not Require an Inappropriate Policy Determination. 24

II. THE STATE PLAUSIBLY PLED A CLAIM FOR PUBLIC NUISANCE BECAUSE RESPONDENTS DELIBERATELY AND UNREASONABLY INTERFERED WITH THE PUBLIC HEALTH THROUGH THE USE OF DECEPTIVE MARKETING PREDICATED ON FALSE ASSERTIONS ABOUT THE SAFETY OF ITS OPIOID DRUGS. 24

 A. Respondents’ Conduct in Marketing Their Drugs Interfered with the Public Health and Led to the Imposition of Substantial Economic Costs on the Citizens of Lincoln. 31

 B. Respondents’ Marketing of Opioids for the Long-Term Treatment of Chronic, Non-Malignant Pain Constitutes an Unreasonable Interference with a Public Right. 36

 C. Respondents Controlled the Manner in Which They Marketed Opioids to Medical Professionals. 40

 D. Dismissing this Case at the Pleading Stage Would Undercut the Ability of the State of Lincoln to Adequately Respond to the Opioid Crisis. 44

CONCLUSION..... 47

APPENDIX A..... 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al-Tamimi v. Adelson</i> , 916 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	13, 21, 22
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camden Cty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta, U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001)	29
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1136 (3d Cir. 2002)	30
<i>City of Gary ex. rel. King v. Smith and Wesson Corp.</i> , 801 N.E.2d 1222 (2003) 31, 32, 36, 39	
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta USA, Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002)	37
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	12
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	10
<i>ConAgra Grocery Prods.</i> , 227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017)	38
<i>Connecticut v. American Elec. Power Co., Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	21, 22
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Mattis</i> , 868 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2017)	12, 13, 25
<i>EEOC v. Peabody W. Coal Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2005)	25, 26
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	14

<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 191 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re National Opiate Litigation</i> , No. 1:17-MD-2804, 2019 WL 3737023 (N.D. Ohio June 13, 2019)	32, 40
<i>James v. Arms Technology, Inc.</i> , 820 A.2d 27 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2003) .	31, 40
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. American Cetacean Soc.</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	10
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991)	22, 23
<i>Lamont v. Woods</i> , 948 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty.</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	9
<i>Linder v. Portocarrero</i> , 963 F.2d 332 (11th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	15
<i>McManaway v. KBR, Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2017).....	21, 22
<i>NAACP v. AcuSport, Inc.</i> , 271. F.Supp.2d 435 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	38
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	12, 14, 17, 19
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Hunter v. Purdue</i> , No. CJ-2017-816, slip op. (Okla. Dist. Aug. 26, 2019)	31
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Hunter</i> , No. CJ-2017-816, slip op. (Okla. Dist. Aug. 26, 2019)	32

<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2484, 2494, 2507 (2019).....	13, 14, 20, 23
<i>Seward Cty. v. Blaine</i> , 233 Linc. 3d 1008 (1998).....	1, 22, 29
<i>Starr Int’l Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 910 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	9, 10
<i>State v. Lead Ass’n</i> , 951 A.2d. 428, 454 (R.I. 2008)	34, 45
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267, 278 (2004)	12, 17, 24

Statutes

28 U.S. Code § 1332	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
Linc. Stat. 54-133 (2018)	1

Other Authorities

Robert L. Rabin, <i>The Tobacco Litigation: A Tentative Assessment</i> , 51 DePaul L. Rev. 331 (2002)	44
Carol Szurkowski, <i>The Return of Classical Political Question Doctrine in Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1421 (2012), 37 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 347 (2014)	14
Gwynne Skinner, <i>Misunderstood, Misconstrued, and Now Clearly Dead: The “Political Question Doctrine” As a Justiciability Doctrine</i> , 29 J.L. & Pol. 427 (2014)	15
Jan Hoffman, <i>Johnson & Johnson Ordered to Pay \$572 Million in Landmark Opioid Trail</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 26, 2019), https://www.nytimes.com/2019/08/26/health/oklahoma-opioids-johnson-and-johnson.html	44

Jon S. Vernick, Lainie Rutkow & Daniel A. Salmon, <i>Availability of Litigation as a Public Health Tool for Firearm Injury Prevention: Comparison of Guns, Vaccines, and Motor Vehicles</i> , 97 Am. J. Pub. Health 1991 (2007)	43
MASTER SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT (1998), https://perma.cc/6NXX-9C8U	45
Micah L. Berman, <i>Smoking Out the Impact of Tobacco-Related Decisions on Public Health Law</i> , 75 Brook. L. Rev. 1 (2009)	44, 45
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B.....	1, 29, 32
Victor E. Schwartz, Phil Goldberg, and Christopher E. Appel, <i>Can Governments Impose a New Tort Duty to Prevent External Risks? The “No-Fault” Theories Behind Today’s High-Stakes Government Recoupment Suits</i> , 44 Wake Forest L. Rev. 923 (2009)	30
Zachary Baron Scemtob, <i>The Political Question Doctrines: Zivotofsky v. Clinton and Getting Beyond the Textual-Prudential Paradigm</i> , 104 Geo. L.J. 1001 (2016)	14
